recorded at amortised cost in the consolidated financial statements not materially different from their fair values.

3. Sensitivity analysis

The Group adopts sensitivity analysis techniques to analyse the possible effects of rational and probable changes in risk

variables to profit and loss for the current period or to the beneficial interests. Since risk variables seldom change on a

stand-alone basis, while the correlation between variables has significant influence to the ultimate amount of change

effected by the change in a single risk variable; therefore, the below analysis is based on the assumption that the changes

in each variable occurred separately.

(1) Sensitivity analysis of Foreign exchange risk

Should the exchange rates of foreign currency to RMB change by 5%, the effects to the net profit for the current

period and shareholders’ equity would be:

167DONGJIANG ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2011

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2011

(Unless otherwise stated, the financial statements are expressed in RMB)

XVI. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3. Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

(1) Sensitivity analysis of Foreign exchange risk  (Continued)

 2011 2010

   Increase  Increase

  Increase  (decrease) in  Increase (decrease) in

Foreign Changes in (decrease) in  shareholders’   (decrease) shareholders’

currency exchange rate net profit equity in net profit equity

USD Increase 5% N/A N/A 1,239,476.76 1,239,476.76

USD Decrease 5% N/A N/A (1,239,476.76) (1,239,476.76)

HKD Increase 5% (90,458.95) (90,458.95) 495,538.22 767,299.71

HKD Decrease 5% 90,458.95 90,458.95 (495,538.22) (767,299.71)

(2) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

Should the interest rates of floating rates borrowings change by 1%, the effects to the net profit for the current period

and shareholders’ equity would be:

 2011 2010

   Increase  Increase

  Increase  (decrease) in  Increase (decrease) in

Foreign Changes in (decrease) in  shareholders’   (decrease) shareholders’

currency exchange rate net profit equity in net profit equity

Floating rates  Increase1% (4,096,503.23) (4,096,503.23) (4,954,873.20) (4,954,873.20)

 borrowings

Floating rates Decrease 1% 4,096,503.23 4,096,503.23 4,954,873.20 4,954,873.20

 borrowings

(3) Sensitivity analysis of other price risk

Should the quoted price of held for trading financial assets change by 5%, the effects to the net profit for the current

period and shareholders’ equity would be:

 2011 2010

   Increase  Increase

  Increase  (decrease) in  Increase (decrease) in

Foreign Changes in (decrease) in  shareholders’   (decrease) shareholders’

currency in price net profit equity in net profit equity

Quoted shares Increase 5% 179,711.00 179,711.00 225,582.00 225,582.00

Quoted shares Decrease 5% (179,711.00) (179,711.00) (225,582.00) (225,582.00)

168 DONGJIANG ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2011

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2011

(Unless otherwise stated, the financial statements are expressed in RMB)

XVII. EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR MAIN ITEMS IN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE COMPANY

1. Correction of errors of prior periods and their effect

It was found that there were clerical mistakes in the Company’s balance sheet as at 31 December 2010 that the accounts

payable was understated by RMB2,000,000 and the undistributed profits was overstated by RMB2,000,000. The mistakes

were corrected and the Company’s balance sheet as at 31 December 2010 was restated by increasing the accounts